rendered by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, East District at 

Gangtok in MACT Case No. 16 of 2015 (Smt. Lily Ongmu Lepcha 

vs. The Branch Manager, United India Insurance Co. Ltd.), 

whereunder and whereby the appellant herein was directed to 

pay total compensation of Rs.88,83,000/- (Rupees Eighty-eight 

Lakh Eighty-three Thousand) with interest @ 10% per annum 

from the date of filing of the petition, i.e. 08.05.2015, until its 

full realization. It was further directed that the appellant herein 

would be entitled to deduct a sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty 

Thousand) from the total compensation as paid earlier by way of